- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

 - Financial assets as well as financial liability recognised at FVPL

3.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

 The company has classified and measured the financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

4.	 Derocgnition of financial assets and financial liabilities

 The company has opted to apply the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to apply the derecognition criteria of Ind AS 109 prospectively for the
transacion occuring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS

  Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS
in accordance with Ind AS 101:

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition April 1, 2016

 Rs. in lacs

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 4,872.63 - 4,872.63

Capital work-in-progress 23.49 - 23.49

Intangible Assets a 2,145.39 - 2,145.39

Financial Assets

Investments in Subsidiaries 5,751.00 - 5,751.00

Loans 174.43 - 174.43

Other Financial assets 239.92 - 239.92

Income Tax Assets (net) 95.31 - 95.31

Other Non-Financial Assets 94.13 - 94.13

Total Non-Current Assets 13,396.30 - 13,396.30

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

121Annual Report 2017-18120 Annual Report 2017-18

ADF FOODS LTD.

Particulars Notes
Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS

Current Assets
Inventories 2,275.32 - 2,275.32
Financial Assets
Investments  b 800.00 190.77 990.77
Trade Receivables 3,092.17 - 3,092.17
Cash and Cash Equivalents 617.24 - 617.24
Bank Balances other than above 167.90 - 167.90
Loans 23.05 - 23.05
Other Financial Assets 752.98 - 752.98
Other Non - Financial Assets 738.65 - 738.65
Total Current Assets 8,467.31 190.77 8,658.08
TOTAL ASSETS 21,863.61 190.77 22,054.38
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 2,237.83 - 2,237.83
Other Equity 16,700.07 119.71 16,819.78
Total Equity 18,937.90 119.71 19,057.61
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 25.52 - 25.52
Provisions 135.83 - 135.83
Deferred Tax Liability (net)  c 789.17 71.06 860.23
Total Non-Current Liabilities 950.52 71.06 1,021.58
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 538.32 - 538.32
Trade Payables 853.23 - 853.23
Other Financial Liabilities 397.20 - 397.20
Other Non-Financial Liabilities  d 98.91 - 98.91

Provisions 26.85 - 26.85
Income Tax Liabilities (net) 60.68 - 60.68
Total Current Liabilities 1,975.19 - 1,975.19
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 21,863.61 190.77 22,054.38

 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017
 Rs. in lacs

Particulars Notes
Regrouped

IGAAP *
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 4,827.24 - 4,827.24
Capital work-in-progress 88.10 - 88.10
Intangible Assets  a 1,859.76 277.08 2,136.84
Financial Assets
Investments in Subsidiaries 6,020.02 - 6,020.02
Loans 155.21 - 155.21
Other Financial Assets 276.05 - 276.05
Income Tax Assets (net) 274.97 - 274.97
Other Non-financial Assets 35.38 - 35.38
Total Non-Current Assets 13,536.73 277.08 13,813.81

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

121Annual Report 2017-18120 Annual Report 2017-18

ADF FOODS LTD.

Particulars Notes
Regrouped

IGAAP *
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS

Current Assets

Inventories 2,478.62 - 2,478.62

Financial Assets

Investments  b 630.00 219.38 849.38

Trade Receivables 3,137.12 - 3,137.12

Cash and Cash Equivalents 755.08 - 755.08

Bank Balances other than above 189.91 - 189.91

Loans 22.28 - 22.28

Other Financial Assets 824.40 - 824.40

Other Non-Financial Assets 751.00 (1.20) 749.80

Total Current Assets 8,788.41 218.18 9,006.59

TOTAL ASSETS 22,325.14 495.26 22,820.40

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 2,157.98 - 2,157.98

Other Equity 17,414.83 194.22 17,609.05

Total Equity 19,572.81 194.22 19,767.03

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 9.92 - 9.92

Provisions 183.71 - 183.71

Deferred Tax Liability (net)  c 816.09 301.04 1,117.13

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,009.72 301.04 1,310.76

Particulars Notes
Regrouped

IGAAP *
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 Ind AS

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 444.41 - 444.41

Trade Payables 900.70 - 900.70

Other Financial Liabilities 303.79 - 303.79

Other Non-financial Liabilities  d 77.56 - 77.56

Provisions 16.15 - 16.15

Total Current Liabilities 1,742.61 - 1,742.61

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 22,325.14 495.26 22,820.40

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
 Rs. in lacs

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

Effects of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations 16,567.12 - 16,567.12

Other Income 532.54 28.21 560.75

Total Income 17,099.66 28.21 17,127.87

EXPENSES

Cost of material consumed 7,908.00 - 7,908.00

Purchases of stock-in-trade 1,109.38 - 1,109.38

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and
work-in-progress

(94.65) - (94.65)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123Annual Report 2017-18122 Annual Report 2017-18

ADF FOODS LTD.

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

Effects of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Excise Duty  e 31.39 - 31.39

Employee Benefit Expenses  f 1,377.63 0.81 1,378.44

Finance Costs 94.56 - 94.56

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 712.27 (277.08) 435.19

Other Expenses 4,058.31 - 4,058.31

Total Expenses 15,196.89 (276.27) 14,920.62

Profit Before Tax 1,902.77 304.48 2,207.25

Tax Expense

Current Tax 639.89 - 639.89

Deferred Tax 26.11 105.51 131.62

Total Tax Expense 666.00 105.51 771.51

Profit for the Year 1,236.77 198.97 1,435.74

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

Effects of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan  f - 0.81 0.81

Income tax relating to above - (0.28) (0.28)

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss

-

Net gain/ (loss) on cash flow hedges - 361.22 361.22

Income tax relating to above - (125.01) (125.01)

Net Other Comprehensive Income - 236.74 236.74

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 1,236.77 435.71 1,672.48

 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Rs. in lacs

Particulars  Notes  Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,787.14 (4.93) 1,782.21

Net cash flow from investment activities (483.25) 6.29 (476.96)

Net cash flow from financing activities (1,158.29) (9.11) (1,167.40)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 145.60 (7.75) 137.85

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 565.55 90.78 656.33

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents

(39.10) - (39.10)

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 711.15 43.93 755.08

 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with financial statements prepared under Ind AS.

 Notes:

a.  Reversal of amortisation of Trademark under IGAAP:

 Under Indian GAAP, Trademark was amortized on a straight line basis considering a finite useful life. However, under Ind AS, an intangible asset shall
be regarded by the entity as having an indefinite useful life when, based on an analysis of all of the relevant factors, there is no foreseeable limit to the
period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the entity. Hence, certain intangible assets are assessed as having indefinite

[…]

- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

  - Financial assets as well as financial liability recognised at FVPL

 3. Classification and measurement of financial assets

  The company has classified and measured the financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 4. Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

  The company has opted to apply the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to apply the derecognition criteria of Ind AS 109 prospectively for
the transaction occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS

 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS
in accordance with Ind AS 101: Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition April 1, 2016
   Rs. in lacs

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  4,929.94 - 4,929.94
Capital work-in-progress  23.49 - 23.49
Intangible Assets a 3,361.07 - 3,361.07
Financial Assets
Loans  179.39 - 179.39
Other Financial assets  239.92 - 239.92
Deferred Tax Assets (net) 1,450.76 41.11 1,491.87
Income Tax Assets (net)  95.31 - 95.31
Other Non-Financial Assets  102.53 - 102.53
Total Non-Current Assets  10,382.41 - 10,423.52
Current Assets
Inventories  2,300.54 - 2,300.54
Financial Assets
Investments  b 800.16 190.76 990.92
Trade Receivables  3,644.81 - 3,644.81
Cash and Cash Equivalents  748.59 - 748.59
Bank Balances other than above  167.90 - 167.90
Loans  23.25 - 23.25
Other Financial Assets  477.76 - 477.76
Income Tax Assets (net) 3.04 3.04
Other Non - Financial Assets  769.23 - 769.23
Total Current Assets  8,935.28 190.76 9,126.04
TOTAL ASSETS  19,317.69 231.87 19,549.56

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

167Annual Report 2017-18166 Annual Report 2017-18

ADF FOODS LTD.

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,237.83 - 2,237.83
Other Equity  13,635.96 114.39 13,750.35
Total Equity  15,873.79 114.39 15,988.18
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  25.52 - 25.52
Provisions  136.12 - 136.12
Total Non Current Liabilities  950.78 117.48 1,068.26
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  538.32 - 538.32
Trade Payables  1,063.91 - 1,063.91
Other Financial Liabilities  703.26 - 703.26
Other Non-Financial Liabilities  d(ii) 99.74 - 99.74
Provisions  26.90 - 26.90
Income Tax Liabilities (net)  60.99 - 60.99
Total Current Liabilities  2,493.12 - 2,493.12
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  19,317.69 231.87 19549.56
Deferred Tax Liability (net)  c 789.14 117.48 906.62

 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017
   Rs. in lacs

Particulars Notes Regrouped IGAAP *  Ind AS Adjustments  Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  4,818.76 - 4,818.76
Capital work-in-progress  88.10 - 88.10
Intangible Assets  a 2,780.02 545.29 3,325.31
Financial Assets  -
Loans  160.06 - 160.06
Other Financial Assets  276.05 - 276.05
Deferrred tax assets (net) 1,422.16 41.25 1,463.41
Income Tax Assets (net)  274.97 - 274.97
Other Non-financial Assets  35.38 35.38
Total Non-Current Assets  9,855.80 586.54 1,0442.04
Current Assets
Inventories  2,498.13 - 2,498.13
Financial Assets
Investments  b 630.00 219.38 849.38
Trade Receivables  3,395.27 - 3,395.27
Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,177.52 - 1,177.52
Bank Balances other than above  189.91 - 189.91
Loans  22.28 - 22.28
Other Financial Assets  824.57 - 824.57
Income tax assets (net) 1.00 - 1.00
Other Non-Financial Assets  876.54 (1.20) 875.34
Total Current Assets  9.615.22 218.18 9,833.40
TOTAL ASSETS  19,470.71 804.72 20,275.44

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

169Annual Report 2017-18168 Annual Report 2017-18

ADF FOODS LTD.

Particulars Notes Regrouped IGAAP *  Ind AS Adjustments  Ind AS
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,157.98 - 2,157.98
Other Equity  14,174.27 366.76 14,541.03
Total Equity  16,332.25 366.76 16,699.01
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  9.92 - 9.92
Provisions  184.11 - 184.11
Deferred Tax Liability (net)  c 724.84 437.96 1,162.80
Total Non-Current Liabilities  918.87 437.96 1,356.83
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  444.41 - 444.41
Trade Payables  1,045.68 - 1,045.68
Other Financial Liabilities  d(i) 631.88 - 631.88
Other Non-financial Liabilities  77.72 - 77.72
Provisions  16.20 - 16.20
Income tax Liablities (net) 3.71 - 3.71
Total Current Liabilities  2,219.60 - 2,219.60
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  19,470.71 804.72 20,275.44

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
   Rs. in lacs

Particulars Notes Regrouped
IGAAP*

Effects of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations  20,115.12 - 20,115.12
Other Income  608.94 28.21 636.38
Total Income  20,724.06 28.21 20,751.50
EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed  7,908.00 - 7,908.00
Excise Duty  e 31.39 - 31.39
Purchases of stock-in-trade  3,086.43 - 3,086.43
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and
work-in-progress

 (88.95) - (88.95)

Employee Benefit Expenses  f 1,736.46 0.85 1,737.31
Finance Costs  94.56 - 94.56
Depreciation ,amortization and impairment Expense a 1,002.09 (545.48) 455.85
Other Expenses  5,253.11 - 5,253.11
Total Expenses  19,023.09 (544.63) 18,477.70
Profit Before Tax  1,700.97 572.84 2,273.80
Tax Expense
Current Tax  644.48 - 644.48
Deferred Tax c (27.72) 198.26 170.54
Total Tax Expense  616.76 198.26 815.02
Profit for the Year  1,084.20 374.58 1,458.78
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Re-measurements of the defined benefit plan f - 0.84 0.84
Income tax relating on above item  - (0.29) (0.29)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  -
Exchange differences on translating the financial statement of
foreign operation

- (32.26) (32.26)

Net gain/ (loss) on cash flow hedges d(i) - 361.22 361.22
Income tax on above item  - (113.85) (113.85)
Net Other Comprehensive Income  - 215.66 215.66
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  1,084.20 590.24 1,674.44

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

169Annual Report 2017-18168 Annual Report 2017-18

ADF FOODS LTD.

 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017
   Rs. in lacs

Particulars  Notes  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  1,692.90 (10.38) 1,682.52
Net cash flow from investment activities  (95.25) 0.20 (95.05)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,160.05) 1.5 (1,158.55)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  436.70 (341.48) 94.96
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  696.90 385.65 1,082.55
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (333.95) - (333.95)
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  1,133.60 (1038.64) 94.96

 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped wherever necessary to conform with consolidated financial statements prepared under Ind AS.

Notes:

a. Reversal of amortisation of Trademark under IGAAP:

 Under Indian GAAP, Trademark was amortized on a straight line basis considering a finite useful life. However, under Ind AS, an intangible asset shall
be regarded by the entity as having an indefinite useful life when, based on an analysis of all of the relevant factors, there is no foreseeable limit to the
period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows for the entity. Hence, intangible assets are assessed as having indefinite useful life